THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE HQs.-CUM-APPELLATE AUTHORITY-HQs., UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

ORDER

Order on First Appeal u/s 19 RTI Act.

This is an order on the appeal dated 01.09.2021, preferred by Sh. Joginder Singh R/O H.No 553/1, Sector-38/A, Chandigarh under RTI Act 2005, transferred to this office by First Appellate Authority-cum- SSP/UT, Vide No. D-350/UT/RTI/FAA/SSP dated 22.09.2021, against the disposal of RTI Application bearing No. JSC-17/2021/30 dated 20.07.2021.

- (2) The appellant, vide his application dated 20.07.2021 under RTI Act 2005, had requested CPIO/HQs to supply him some information relating to complaints against DSPs, transfers policy, details of drivers of Chandigarh Police and posting of Home-guards of Chandigarh Police, in 05 points. In-charge Public Window (PHQ)-cum-CAPIO/Police Headquarters UT, Sector-09, Chandigarh had transferred the RTI application to CPIO/Estt., Accounts, PEB, Lines and CPIO/Distt. Commandant Home Guards, vide no. 732/RTI/CAPIO (PHQ)/UT/PWS dated 27.07.2021, being the custodians of the information sought in the RTI application.
- (3) The appellant is not satisfied with the manner CPIOs disposed of his RTI application and filed the instant appeal alleging therein that CPIOs has provided him incomplete information.
- (4) The comments of CPIO/Establishment, PEB, Lines and Accounts have been called for. The information sought by the appellant, information supplied by the CPIOs and points-wise decision of the undersigned being first appellate authority are as under:-

Information Sought in RTI Application	Dealt and Information Supplied by CPIO	Grievances raised in First Appeal	Decision of First Appellate Authority
Point No. 1 To provide the list of DSPs against whom criminal and civil complaints has been filed in last 10 years alongwith the copies of proceedings on the complaint.	Point No. 1 Information by CPIO/Estt. After perusal of RTI Application, it is found that the information sought by the applicant regarding Point No. 1 relates to CPIO/HQ (Matter relates to HAC/Complaints), hence the same is transferred to CPIO/HQ u/s 6(3) of RTI Act.	CPIO has failed to supply the information demanded by the applicant. You are kindly requested to provide the complete information to the applicant without any charges.	Point No.1 The information sought found related to CPIO/HQ (HAC/Des Centralized). Therefore this point has been transferred to SSP/UT-cum-First Appellate Authority /HQs., vide No. D-721/RTI/SP/HQs. Dated 28.09.2021, so the information will be supplied through the o/o FAA/SSP/UT.
Point No. 2 To provide the seniority list of Chandigarh Home Guard and posting lists of home guards of last 10 years.			The matter is relates to CPIO/Home guards and the instant appeal is already transferred to FAA/Home guards, so the information will be supplied by the concerned
Point No. 3 Details of Complete expenditure made under PMKVY Scheme and list of students who join this scheme.	Point No. 3 Information by CPIO/Accts. As per record, No funds under "PMKVY" is allocated in the Annual Budget by the Finance Department Chandigarh Administration to Police Department for the said purpose. Information by CPIO/Lines. An approximate amount of Rs 10,58,828/- has been spent		Point No. 3 I found that the information in respect of expenditure made under "PMKVY" has already been supplied by CPIO/Lines. CPIO/Establishment is directed to supply the information about the number of students who join under "PMKVY" scheme. (in figure only)

	under PMKVY scheme. However, information related to list of students is not available.	
Point No. 4 To provide complete police transfer policy.	Point No. 4 Information by CPIO/PEB The guidelines of CVC are available on website i.e. cvc.gov.in.	Point No. 4 CPIO/PEB is directed to supply the copy of guidelines, free of cost to the appellant.
Point No. 5 To provide complete list of vehicles of Chandigarh Police and copy of Drivers Driving Licence.	Chandigarh Police having	Point No. 5 I agree with the information supplied by the CPIO.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

The appellant, if not satisfied with the disposal of appeal in the manner as above can file second appeal to the Hon'ble Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.

Manoj Kumar Meena, TPS Superintendent of Police, HQs.,

-cum-AppellateAuthority/Lines/Estt./PEB/Accts.

Under RTI Act, U.T., Chandigarh.

Sh. Joginder Singh H.No 553/1, Sector-38/A, Chandigarh.

Copies to the: -

- 1. SSP/UT-cum-FAA for information.
- 2. CPIO/Establishment for necessary action (point No.3)
- 3. CPIO/PEB for necessary action (point No. 5)
- 4. CPIO/Lines & CPIO/Accounts for information only.
- 5. I/C Computer Section for updating the Web.